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Australia 

 
 

Dean CHURCH 
Counsellor 

Dean.Church@customs.gov.au 

 

 

Austria 

 
 

Hans Georg KRAMER 
Secretary General 

Federal Ministry of Finance 
hans-georg.kramer@bmf.gv.at 

 
 
 

Bettina VOGL-LANG 
Deputy Director General 

bettina.vogl-lang@bmf.gv.at 

 
 
 

Michael PRASCHAK 
Senior Customs Expert 

michael.praschak@bmf.gv.at 

 
 

Herwig HELLER 
Director of Anti-Fraud Unit 
herwig.heller@bmf.gv.at 

 
 

Hugo Richard MAYER 
Senior Legal Customs Expert 

hugo-richard.mayer@bmf.gv.at 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Anton Zeilinger 

Customs Attaché 
Permanent Representation of 
Austria to the European Union 
anton.zeilinger@bmeia.gv.at 

Belgium 

 
 

Noël COLPIN 
Administrator-General 

Noel.Colpin@minfin.fed.be 
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Brunei Darussalam 

 
 

Amran IBRAHIM 
Senior Superintendent Customs  

Amram.ibrahim@customs.mof.gov.bn 

 
 

Abd Khalid HALIM 
Assistant controller Customs  

Khalid.halim@customs.mof.gov.bn 

 

Bulgaria 

 
 

Kiril ZHELEV 
Director General  

Kiril.Zhelev@customs.bg 

 
 

Marina POPOVA 
Director International Relations 

Marina.Popova@customs.bg 

 

Cambodia 

 
 
 

Siman PEN 
Director-General  

Customs@camnet.com.kh 

 
 
 

Nhem KUN 
Deputy Director –General 

Nhemkun@gmail.com 

 
 

Buntha HUL 
Chief, Bureau of Policy, Free Zone 

Management, Customs Control 
Buntha_Hul@hotmail.com 

Croatia 

 
 

Mr Zlatko GRABAR 
Director General of Customs 

Zlatko.Grabar@carina.hr 

 
 

Ms. Iva SOIĆ 
Assistant Director General  

Iva.Soic@carina.hr 

 



10
th

 ASEM DGs/Commissioners' Meeting, Vienna 17-18 October 2013 

PARTICIPANTS 

Page 3 of 13 

 

Czech Republic 

 
 

Pavel NOVOTNY 
Director General  

p.novotny@cs.mfcr.cz 

 
 

Vendulka HOLA 
Deputy Director General 

hola@cs.mfcr.cz 

 
 

Jan SKALICKY 
Head of International Department 

skalicky@cs.mfcr.cz 

Denmark 

 
Preben B. HANSEN 

Deputy Director General 
Preben.b.Hansen@skat.dk 

 
Ole MORSING 

Head of Division 
Ole.Morsing@skat.dk 

 

Estonia 

 
 

Annika MAGIPOLD 
Leading expert of Customs  
Organisation Department 

Annika.Magipold@emta.ee 

 

 

European Commission 

 
 

Mr Heinz ZOUREK 
Director General  

Andrea.Schiessendoppler@ec.europa.eu 

 
 

Mr Péter KOVÁCS 
Head of Unit 

Peter.Kovacs@ec.europa.eu 

 
 

Yannis XENAKIS 
Head of Unit 

Yannis.Xenakis@ec.europa.eu 
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European Commission (continued) 

 
 

Cecilia NAVARRO GARRIGA 
Policy Officer 

Cecilia.Navarro-Garriga@ec.europa.eu 

 
 

Zsuzsanna DÁKAI 
International Relations Officer 

Zsuzsanna.Dakai@ec.europa.eu 

 

Finland 

 
 

Leo NISSINEN 
Director General 

Leo.Nissinen@tulli.fi 

 
 

Jussi HULKKONEN 
Senior Advisor 

Jussi.Hulkkonen@tulli.fi 

 

France 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jean-Francois DUTHEIL 
Head of office, International Affairs 

Jean-Francois.Dutheil@douane.finances.gouv.fr 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yves Ulmann 
Chef du service économique  

yves.ulmann@dgtresor.gouv.fr 

 
 

Mireille LASSERRE 
Customs attaché in Beijing 

Mireille.Romboni-Lasserre@Dgtresor.Gouv.Fr 

Germany 

 
 
 

Peter BILLE 
Deputy Director General 
Peter.Bille@bmf.bund.de 

 
 

Thomas SCHMITT 
Head of Division, International 

Cooperation 
Thomas.Schmitt@bmf.bund.de 
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Hungary 

 
 

Krisztian BACSI 
Head of Customs Dep. 

Ministry of National Economy 
Krisztian.Bacsi@ngm.gov.hu 

 
 

Csaba TORDA 
Head of Customs Dep. Nat. Tax 

and Customs Admin 
Torda.Csaba@nav.gov.hu 

 

India 

 
 

Sandeep Mohan BHATNAGAR 
Joint Secretary of Customs 

jscus@nic.in 

 

 

Indonesia 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Iskandar TARIGAN 
Acting Director of International 

Affairs 
I_Customs@yahoo.com 

 
 

Budi SUHARTO 
Head of Section, regional 

cooperation III 
I_Customs@yahoo.com 

 

Ireland 

 
 

Paul KENNEDY 
Director of eCustoms  

Paukenne@revenue.ie 
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Italy 

 
 

Chiara DI BATTISTA 
Head of Customs Legislation and 

Policy Unit Directorate  
Chiara.Dibattista@agenziadogane.it 

 

 

Japan 

 
 
 

Shinichi GOTO 
Deputy Director-General 

asem@mof.go.jp 

 
 
 

Makoto KATO 
Director for International Affairs 

asem@mof.go.jp 

 
 

Takeshi ARIIE 
Assistant Director for International 

Affairs 
asem@mof.go.jp 

Laos 

 
 
 

Siphandone ATHSAPHANGTHONG  
Director General  

laocustoms.icd@gmail.com 

 
 

Khennavong PHOUTHANIKONE 
Director of International 

Cooperation  
laocustoms.icd@gmail.com 

 
 
 

Masaki OKAMOTO 
Customs advisor 

Masaki.Xw8@gmail.com 

 
 

Soulichack THONGDY 
National Customs Advisor 

laocustoms.icd@gmail.com 
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Latvia 

 
 

Ingrida GULBE-OTANKE 
Deputy Director of Nat. Customs 

Board 
Ingrida.Gulbe-Otanke@vid.gov.lv 

 
 

Larijs MARTINSONS 
Senior Expert, Customs and 
Excise, Ministry .of Finance 

Larijs.Martinsons@fm.gov.lv 

 

Lithuania 

 
 

Antanas SIPAVICIUS 
General Director 

Antanas.Sipavicius@cust.lt 

 
 

Arunas ADOMENAS 
Customs Attaché 

Arunas.Adomenas@eu.mfa.lt 

 

Luxembourg 

 
 

Alain BELLOT 
Director General 

Alain.Bellot@do.etat.lu 

 

 

Malaysia 

 
 
 

Khazali AHMAD 
Director General  

Khazali.Ahmad@Customs.Gov.My 

 
 

Mohammad Radzi MOHAMMAD 
SHARIF  

Assistant Director of Customs  
M_Radzi.Sharif@Customs.Gov.My 
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Malta 

 
 

Joseph P. BRINCAT 
Director General –  

Malta Customs Department  
Joseph.P.Brincat@gov.mt 

 
 

Andrew BUTTIGIEG 
Customs officer –  

Container examination  
andrew.buttigieg@gov.mt 

 

 Myanmar 
 

 
 
 

Thein HTUN 
Director General 

Mmcustoms.Intsec@gmail.com 

 
 
 

Hant WIN 
Deputy Director 

mcd.ygn@mptmail.net.mm 

 

Netherlands 

 
 

Hans VAN BODEGRAVEN 
Director  

Customs and Consumer Taxes 
H.Bodegraven@minfin.nl 

 
 

Luc DE BLIECK 
Counsellor  

International customs strategy 
La.De.Blieck@belastingdienst.nl 

 

Norway 

 
 

Pål HELLESYLT 
Director, Directorate of Customs and 

Excise 
 Pal.Hellesylt@toll.no 
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People's Republic of China 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Xiangyang SUN 
Minister Counsellor of Mission of 

China to the EU 
sunxiangyang@skynet.be 

 
 

Guang HAO 
ASEM programme manager 
Haoguang@customs.gov.cn 

 

Poland 

 
 

Tadeusz SENDA 
Minister - Counsellor 

Tadeusz.Senda@msz.gov.pl 

 
 

Jan ZRALEK 
Deputy Director 

Jan.Zralek@mofnet.gov.pl 

 

Portugal 

 
 

Ana RAPOSO 
Deputy Director General 

Tax and Customs 
Paula.Calico.Raposo@at.gov.pt 

 
 

Ana Paula NETO 
Deputy Director General 

Tax and Customs 
Ana.Paula.Neto@at.gov.pt 

 

Republic of Korea 

 
 

Un-Chan BAEK 
Commissionner 

kcstcd@customs.go.kr 

 
 

Myeong-ku LEE 
Director-General 

kcstcd@customs.go.kr 

 
 

Sungah CHO 
Deputy Director 

sungahcho@mosf.go.kr 
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Republic of Korea (continued) 

 
 

Yang-hoon RYU 
Director 

yanghoon@mosf.go.kr 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yi UISANG 
Deputy Director 

Multilateral Cooperation Division 
yusang88@customs.go.kr 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Young Hwan SOHN 
Director 

Multilateral Cooperation Division 
yhsohn@customs.go.kr 

Russia 

 
 

Tatiana GOLENDEEVA 
Secretary of State - Deputy Head of 

the Federal Customs Service 
GoncharenkoAVL@ca.customs.ru 

 
 

Alexey DYSHLYUK 
Deputy Head of the Customs 

Cooperation Department 
DyshlyukAA@ca.customs.ru 

 

Singapore 

 
 

Fong Yong KIAN 
Director-General 

Customs_international@customs.gov.sg 

 
 

Roy TAN 
Deputy Head International Relations 

Customs_international@customs.gov.sg 

 
 

Chen YU 
Senior International Relations Officer 

Customs_international@customs.gov.sg 

Slovakia 

 
 

Jozef TURCAK 
Director General  

Customs Offices Section 
Jozef.Turcak@financnasprava.sk 

 
 

Dana MEAGER 
Vice- President 

Financial Administration 
Dana.Meager@financnasprava.sk 

 
 
 

Marek MOSKA 
Director of International Relations 
Marek.Moska@financnasprava.sk 
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Slovenia 

 
 

Brane GREGORIC 
Head of Director General's Office 

Brane.Gregoric@Gov.Si 

 

 

Spain 

 
 

Marta GUELBENZU 
Deputy Director General 

Internacional.Adu@aeat.es 

 
 

Milagros CALVO VERGEZ 
Financial Counsellor 

Milagros.Calvo@reper.maec.es 

 

 Sweden 
 

 
 

Therese MATTSSON 
Director General 

Therese.Mattsson@tullverket.se 

 
 

Anneli WENGELIN 
Principal Advisor 

Anneli.Wengelin@tullverket.se 

 
 

Mats LARSSON 
Senior Policy Advisor 

Mats.Mb.Larsson@tullverket.se 

Switzerland 

 
 

Rudolf DIETRICH 
Director General 

Rudolf.Dietrich@ezv.admin.ch 

 
 

Andrea Cesare CANONICA 
Head of International Affairs 

Andrea.Canonica@ezv.admin.ch 
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Thailand 

 
 

Chawewan KONGCHAROENKITKUL 
Principal advisor on duty collection 

management 
Thaicustoms@mof.go.th 

 
 

Chayan EKAROHIT 
Director 

International Affairs Bureau  
Chayan_E@hotmail.com 

 
 
 

Siriwan HANYUTPRASIT 
Customs technical officer  
Thaicustoms@mof.go.th 

 
 

Narinthon KALUNTAKAPHAN 
Customs technical officer  
Thaicustoms@mof.go.th 

 

 

United Kingdom 

 
 

William WILLIAMSON 
Director, Customs 

William.Williamson@hmrc.gsi.gov.uk 

 
 

Zoe WOODROW 
Head of International Relations  

Zoe.Woodrow@hmrc.gov.uk 

 
 

Keith DAY 
Senior officer, IPR Team 

Keith.Day@hmrc.gsi.gov.uk 

Vietnam 

 
 

Hai DAO DUC 
Deputy Director 

haidd@customs.gov.vn 
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World Customs Organization 

 
 
 

Kunio MIKURIYA 
Secretary General 

Osob.Daar@wcoomd.org 

 
 

Raymond MCDONAGH 
Head of Administration and 

Personnel 
Osob.Daar@wcoomd.org 

 


